Indirect

Project Indirect

Land Acquisition

Owner’s Costs

Contingency

  13,330

   2,120

   5,663

   6,051

Indirect Subtotal   27,164

TOTAL PRE-PRODUCTION CAPITAL COSTS  (US$)

   73,060

Working Capital and Pre-Production Interest

   8,300

Sustaining Capital

   59,900

Financial analysis

An economic evaluation of the Fuwan Project was prepared by Wardrop based on a pre-tax financial model.

For the 9.2 year mine life and 9.1 Mt reserve, the following pre-tax financial parameters were calculated:

 • 33.2% IRR

 • 2.3 years payback on $73.1 M capital

 • US$111.5 M net present value (NPV) at a 6% discount rate.

The base case metal prices were as follows based on the 3 year historical average prices from the London

Metal Exchange (LME) as of April 29, 2009:

• Silver  – US$13.57/oz

• Gold  – US$767.72/oz

• Zinc   – US$1.18/lb

• Lead  – US$0.91/lb

No allowance has been made for inflation or escalation.

 12

Sensitivity analysis

The project economics are sensitive to silver price, operating costs and capital expenditures. The following

is the sensitivity analysis results.

Parameter   Economic   Change

   Indicator -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

Silver Price NPV (US$M)
33 72 112 151 190

   IRR (%) 15 25 33 41 48

Opex   NPV (US$M)
157 134 112 89 66

   IRR (%) 41 37 33 29 24

Capex   NPV (US$M)
126 119 112 105 97

   IRR (%) 42 37 33 30 27

5. Environmental impact assessment

Environmental aspects of the feasibility study was compiled by Environmental Resources Management, one

of the world's leading providers of environmental consulting services, and was prepared in accordance with

International Finance Corporation and World Bank standards.

To satisfy Chinese regulatory requirements, Guangdong Nuclear Design Institute has been contracted to

complete the Chinese EIA.

The Company concluded the environmental baseline studies, which was first carried out in early 2010,

enabling the completion of the Regulatory EIA report.  This report was submitted to the Department of